

## THE ASSAM GAZETTE

## অসাধাৰণ EXTRAORDINARY প্ৰাপ্ত কৰ্তৃত্বৰ দ্বাৰা প্ৰকাশিত PUBLISHED BY THE AUTHORITY

নং 26 দিশপুৰ, বুধবাৰ, 18 জানুৱাৰী, 2023, 28 পুহ 1944 (শক)
No. 26 Dispur, Wednesday, 18th January, 2023, 28th Pausa, 1944 (S. E.)

# GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR ENVIRONMENT AND FOREST DEPARTMENT

### **NOTIFICATION**

The 9th January, 2023

ECF No.245989/32.- In pursuance to the Rule 8 of the Forest (Conservation) Rules, 2022, the Governor of Assam is pleased to constitute a Project Screening Committee (PSC) consisting of the following officers to examine the completeness of the proposals submitted under clauses (i), (ii) or (iii) of section 2 of the Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 (69 of 1980).

1.	The Nodal Officer (FC Act), Assam	Chairperson
2.	The Concerned Chief Conservator of Forests/ Conservator of Forests	Member
3.	The Concerned Divisional Forest Officer	Member
4.	The Concerned Deputy Commissioner or his representative (Not	Member
	below the rank of Additional Deputy Commissioner)	
5.	The Deputy Conservator of Forest in the office of Nodal Officer	Member-Secretary

The Project Screening Committee (PSC) shall meet at least twice every month and the quorum of the meeting of the Project Screening Committee (PSC) may be three.

The Project Screening Committee (PSC) shall, after examination of the proposals make recommendation to the State Government, as the case may be.

#### AKASH DEEP,

Commissioner and Secretray to the Govt. of Assam, Environment and Forest Department.